# CH \$515.00 3751641

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM603457

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		10/15/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TELESTREAM, LLC
Street Address:	848 Gold Flat Road
City:	Nevada City
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95959
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3751641	WIRECAST
Registration Number:	3786947	SCREENFLOW
Registration Number:	3668061	SPLIT-AND-STITCH
Registration Number:	3490950	TELESTREAM
Registration Number:	3470119	METAFLIP
Registration Number:	3330213	EPISODE
Registration Number:	3307884	GRAPHICSFACTORY
Registration Number:	3122483	FLIP4MAC
Registration Number:	2620993	FLIPFACTORY
Registration Number:	3845793	VANTAGE
Registration Number:	4251537	FLIP PLAYER
Registration Number:	4355348	LIGHTSPEED
Registration Number:	1904157	CAPTIONMAKER
Registration Number:	4642271	SWITCH
Registration Number:	1925278	CPC
Registration Number:	1914596	SMARTPROMPTER
Serial Number:	86299919	TELESTREAM
Serial Number:	86299913	TELESTREAM
Serial Number:	86260695	MACCAPTION

TRADEMARK REEL: 007078 FRAME: 0816

900575107

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86260816	E-CAPTIONING

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172459493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179517000

Email: Crena.Pacheco@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: ROPES & GRAY LLP
Address Line 1: PRUDENTIAL TOWER
Address Line 2: 800 BOYLSTON STREET

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109251-0019-008
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Crena Pacheco
SIGNATURE:	/Crena Pacheco/
DATE SIGNED:	10/16/2020

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SVB to Telestream\_2#page1.tif source=SVB to Telestream\_2#page2.tif source=SVB to Telestream\_2#page3.tif source=SVB to Telestream\_2#page4.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

October 15, 2020

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of October 15, 2020, is made by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Assignee") in favor of TELESTREAM, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them, directly or by reference, in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of January 15, 2015, among the Assignee, Grantor and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), and that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of January 15, 2015 by Grantor in favor of the Assignee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 15, 2015 at Reel 005444, Frame 0834, Grantor granted to Assignee for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a Lien and security interest in all of Grantor's rights, titles and interests in, to and under the Trademarks and all Proceeds, Supporting Obligations and products of such Trademarks, whether then owned or existing or at any time thereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, including those Trademarks listed on Schedule A (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, Grantor has requested and Assignee has agreed to terminate and release its Lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties hereby:

- 1. Releases, terminates and discharges its Lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied of any kind.
- 2. Authorizes and requests, and authorizes any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral) to authorize and request, that the Commissioner for Trademarks at the USPTO note and record the existence of the release hereby given.
- 3. Agrees that it shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense and at the Grantor's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantor all further releases and other documents, and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Lien and security interest.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

Address of Assignee: 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, California 95054 SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative

Agent

By:

Name: Matthew Crismond

Title: Vice President

SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TO

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# Registered Trademarks

Registrant	Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Telestream, Inc.	Wirecast	3,751,641	2/23/2010
Telestream, Inc.	Screenflow	3,786,947	5/11/2010
Telestream, Inc.	Split-and-Switch	3,668,061	8/18/2009
Telestream, Inc.	Telestream (Word & Old Design)	3,490,950	8/26/2008; renewed 2/19/2014
Telestream, Inc.	MetaFlip	3,470,119	7/22/2008; renewed 7/9/2014
Telestream, Inc.	Episode	3,330,213	11/6/2001; renewed 10/29/2013
Telestream, Inc.	GraphicsFactory	3,307,884	10/9/2007; renewed 9/13/2013
Telestream, Inc.	Flip4Mac	3,122,483	8/1/2006; renewed 9/13/2012
Telestream, Inc.	FlipPactory	2,620,993	9/17/2002; renewed 12/21/2011
Telestream, Inc.	Vantage	3,845,793	9/7/2010
Telestream, Inc.	Flip Player	4,251,537	11/27/2012
Telestream, Inc.	Lightspeed	4,355,348	6/8/2013
Telestream, Inc.	CaptionMaker	1,904,157	7/11/1995; renewed 9/20/2005
Telestream, Inc.	Switch	4,642,271	11/18/14
Telestream, Inc.	CPC (stylized)	1.925.278	10/10/95
Telestresm, Inc.	SMARTPROMPTER	1,914,596	8/29/95

ny-2005824

# Applications for Registration of Trademarks

Registrant	Trademark	Application No.	Application Date
Telestream, Inc.	Telestream (New Design)	86299919	6/4/2014
Telestream, Inc.	Telestream (Word only)	86299913	6/4/2014
Telestream, Inc.	MacCaption	86260695	4/23/2014
Telestream, Inc.	e-Captioning	86260816	4/23/2014

ny-2005824